



**II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS**

**A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:**

Fiscal Years	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
Capital Expenditures	<u>\$942,915</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
Operating Costs	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
External Revenues	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
Program Income (County)	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
In-Kind Match (County)	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
<b>NET FISCAL IMPACT</b>	<b><u>\$942,915</u></b>	<b><u>-0-</u></b>	<b><u>-0-</u></b>	<b><u>-0-</u></b>	<b><u>-0-</u></b>
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	_____	_____	_____	_____	_____

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes   X   No       
 Budget Acct No.: Fund 3503 Dept. 361 Unit 0784 Object 6551/6555  
 Program

**B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:**

Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3  
 SR 7 & Forest Hill Intersection Improvements

Construction Contract	\$ 750,377.11
Contingency	\$ 75,037.89
Testing Lab	\$ 10,000.00
Traffic Signals, Striping & Signage	\$ 33,000.00
Utility Relocation	\$ 20,000.00
Staff Costs - Roadway Production	\$ 15,000.00
Engineering Services	\$ 7,500.00
Construction Coordination	\$ 30,000.00
Traffic	\$ 2,000.00
<b>Total Fiscal Impact</b>	<b>\$ 942,915.00</b>

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Atwillhite

**III. REVIEW COMMENTS**

**A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:**

Jim Doherty 4-23-09  
 OFMB  
 (NO) 4/23/09  
 CN 4/20/09  
 JP 4/21/09

Jim J. Jones 4/24/09  
 Contract Dev. and Control  
 E. Jones 4/24/09  
 This contract complies with our contract review requirements.

**B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:**

Malone R. Cottle 4/27/09  
 Assistant County Attorney

**C. Other Department Review:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



C O N T R A C T

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) SS

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

This Contract, made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2009, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first part), and H & J Contracting, Inc. of West Palm Beach, Florida, and their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the party of the second part):

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of:

FOREST HILL BOULEVARD AND S.R.7 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS P.B.C. PROJECT #2001507A

IN THE AMOUNT OF:

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS 11/100

(IN WORDS)

BASE BID \$419,694.95  
(IN FIGURES)ALT. BID #1 \$330,682.16  
(IN FIGURES)BASE BID + ALT. BID #1 \$750,377.11  
(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this Agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its duly authorized representative.

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence the work with adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract shall be one hundred sixty (160) calendar days. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated (in accordance with Section 8-10.2 of the General Provisions) damages and added expense for supervision.

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:

SHARON R. BOCK,  
Clerk & Comptroller

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a  
Political Subdivision of the  
State of Florida

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
John F. Koons, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM  
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

*[Signature]*  
APPROVED AS TO TERMS  
AND CONDITIONS

*[Signature]*  
(witness signature)

H + J Contracting Inc  
(Corporate Name)

Mary Lynn Rusbridge  
(witness name printed)

a Florida corporation  
(insert state of incorporation)

*[Signature]*  
(witness signature)

By *[Signature]*  
(signature)

Meghan E. Whitten  
(witness name printed)

Dino G Marini II  
(print signatory's name)

Its Vice President  
(print title)

3-12-2009  
(date of execution)

(Corporate Seal)



**Office of  
Small Business Assistance**

50 South Military Trail,  
Suite 209  
West Palm Beach, FL 33415  
(561) 616-6840  
FAX: (561) 616-6850  
[www.pbcgov.com/osba](http://www.pbcgov.com/osba)

**Palm Beach County  
Board of County  
Commissioners**

- Jeff Koon, Chairman
- Rurt Aaronson, Vice Chairman
- Karen I. Marcus
- Shelley Vane  
District 4
- Jan F. Santanaria
- Addie L. Greene

**County Administrator**

Robert Welton, P.E.



*"An Equal Opportunity  
Affirmative Action Employer"*

**DATE:** February 27, 2009  
**TO:** David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager  
 Roadway Production Division  
**THROUGH:** Allen Gray - Manger, Palm Beach County Office of  
 Small Business Assistance  
**FROM:** Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist II  
**SUBJECT:** Compliance Review on Project No. 2001507A  
 Forest Hill Boulevard and S.R. 7 Intersection  
 Improvements.

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation on the above-mentioned project.

**LOW BIDDER: H & J CONTRACTING**  
 3160 Fairlane Farms Road  
 Phone: 561-791-1953  
 Bid Opening: February 10, 2009  
 Bid Amount: \$750,377.11  
 Goal: 15% Overall  
 Goal Achieved: 23.66

**SBE Participation:**

(SB) Duerpark Dev.	\$102,915.07	13.72%
(BL) Concrete Experts	\$74,661.30	9.94%
	<u>\$177,576.37</u>	<u>23.66%</u>

**2ND LOW BIDDER: RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES**  
 101 Sansbury's Way  
 West Palm Beach, FL 33411  
 Phone: 561-793-9400  
 Bid Amount: \$758,248.00  
 Goal: 15% Overall  
 Goal Achieved: 16.30%



**SBE Participation:**  
(SB) Michael B. Schorah \$ 8,950.00 1.18%  
(Bl.) Concrete Experts \$ 81,695.00 10.77%  
(HR) Southern Transport \$ 33,000.00 4.35%  
\$123,645.00 16.30%

**3RD LOW BIDDER:** **ROSSO PAVING & DRAINAGE, INC.**  
350 Martin Lane  
West Palm Beach, FT. 33413  
Phone: 561-688-0288  
Bid Amount: \$833,639.00  
Goal: 15%  
Goal Achieved: 40.99%

**SBE Participation:**  
(WB) Rosso Paving \$341,791.99 40.99%

**EVALUATION**

The low bidder, H & J CONTRACTING has met the SBE goal for this project.

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney  
File

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**H & J CONTRACTING, INC.**

**RANGER CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**ROSSO PAVING &  
DRAINAGE, INC.**

**AVERAGE**

ATTACHMENT # 5

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	<b>REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>										
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$27,860.70	\$27,860.70	\$70,200.00	\$70,200.00	\$60,201.00	\$60,201.00	\$38,520.57	
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$10,117.80	\$10,117.80	\$27,300.00	\$27,300.00	\$25,900.00	\$25,900.00	\$41,672.60	
3	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (SEE GP'S)	1	LS	\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00	\$474.00	\$474.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,253.33	
4	NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$7,984.46	\$7,984.46	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,494.82	
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1	LS	\$79,086.64	\$79,086.64	\$33,500.00	\$33,500.00	\$18,038.00	\$18,038.00	\$42,958.21	
6	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	92	LF	\$15.56	\$1,431.52	\$12.65	\$1,163.80	\$12.00	\$1,104.00	\$13.19	
7	REGULAR EXCAVATION	895	CY	\$2.24	\$2,004.80	\$5.80	\$5,191.00	\$20.00	\$17,900.00	\$9.08	
8	EMBANKMENT (COMPACTED IN PLACE)	4,737	CY	\$8.06	\$38,180.22	\$9.70	\$45,948.90	\$6.70	\$31,737.90	\$8.92	
9	COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12")	3,282	SY	\$1.57	\$5,152.74	\$1.75	\$5,743.50	\$1.60	\$5,251.20	\$2.56	
10	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1" AVG. DEPTH)	6,870	SY	\$2.63	\$18,068.10	\$2.10	\$14,427.00	\$1.45	\$9,961.50	\$1.86	
11	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/2" AVG. DEPTH)	6,753	SY	\$2.63	\$17,760.39	\$2.55	\$17,220.15	\$2.90	\$19,583.70	\$2.78	
12	CONTROL STRUCTURES	1	EA	\$3,289.86	\$3,289.86	\$4,170.00	\$4,170.00	\$4,490.00	\$4,490.00	\$5,876.62	
13	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-5) (<10')	1	EA	\$2,960.37	\$2,960.37	\$3,440.00	\$3,440.00	\$3,570.00	\$3,570.00	\$3,776.79	
14	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-6) (<10')	1	EA	\$3,359.08	\$3,359.08	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,775.00	\$3,775.00	\$4,178.03	
15	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-8) (<10')	1	EA	\$3,430.65	\$3,430.65	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$3,880.00	\$3,880.00	\$3,603.55	
16	INLET (CLOSED-FLUME)	4	EA	\$1,795.24	\$7,180.96	\$3,700.00	\$14,800.00	\$3,470.00	\$13,880.00	\$2,705.08	
17	TYPE C DBI (SEE SP'S)	1	EA	\$1,655.74	\$1,655.74	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,298.58	
18	MANHOLE (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$5,697.92	\$5,697.92	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,365.97	
19	ADJUST MANHOLES	1	EA	\$222.35	\$222.35	\$333.00	\$333.00	\$565.00	\$565.00	\$545.78	
20	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18")	51	LF	\$32.87	\$1,676.37	\$61.00	\$3,111.00	\$48.00	\$2,448.00	\$44.96	
21	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24")	257	LF	\$35.19	\$9,043.83	\$46.60	\$11,976.20	\$61.00	\$15,677.00	\$52.06	



**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**H & J CONTRACTING, INC.**

**RANGER CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**ROSSO PAVING &  
DRAINAGE, INC.**

**AVERAGE**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
22	CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE 18" (SEE SP'S)	15	LF	\$71.50	\$1,072.50	\$57.20	\$858.00	\$65.00	\$975.00		\$64.17
23	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$3.15	\$693.00	\$4.20	\$924.00	\$1.10	\$242.00		\$2.42
24	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$5.25	\$1,155.00	\$8.40	\$1,848.00	\$1.10	\$242.00		\$3.78
25	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$7.35	\$2,205.00	\$11.60	\$3,480.00	\$1.10	\$330.00		\$5.15
26	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, STEEL	36	LF	\$55.98	\$2,015.28	\$55.80	\$2,008.80	\$58.50	\$2,106.00		\$56.49
27	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F)	2,964	LF	\$13.19	\$39,095.16	\$13.70	\$40,606.80	\$13.25	\$39,273.00		\$13.81
28	CONCRETE CURB (TYPE D)	74	LF	\$10.50	\$777.00	\$9.45	\$699.30	\$13.25	\$980.50		\$12.92
29	ENGRAVING OF CURB FACE (SEE SP'S)	8	EA	\$210.00	\$1,680.00	\$442.00	\$3,536.00	\$204.00	\$1,632.00		\$208.00
30	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK)	874	SY	\$29.02	\$25,363.48	\$29.35	\$25,651.90	\$27.55	\$24,078.70		\$28.61
31	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) (DRIVEWAYS)	34	SY	\$49.99	\$1,699.66	\$53.70	\$1,825.80	\$36.75	\$1,249.50		\$40.91
32	COLOR TREATED AND STAMPED CONCRETE (SEE SP'S)	405	SY	\$50.35	\$20,391.75	\$75.20	\$30,456.00	\$57.40	\$23,247.00		\$56.92
33	SODDING	6,729	SY	\$1.76	\$11,843.04	\$2.85	\$19,177.65	\$2.00	\$13,458.00		\$2.00
34	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (SEE SP'S)	625	LF	\$16.89	\$10,556.25	\$18.50	\$11,562.50	\$18.50	\$11,562.50		\$16.80
35	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (DIRECTIONAL BORE)	128	LF	\$57.24	\$7,326.72	\$36.85	\$4,716.80	\$46.00	\$5,888.00		\$49.41
36	SFWM D COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$5,775.00	\$5,775.00	\$2,110.00	\$2,110.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$4,758.33
37	RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$6,816.60	\$6,816.60	\$2,790.00	\$2,790.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00		\$7,238.87
	<b>TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>				\$385,889.94		\$426,900.10		\$382,666.50		
	<b>CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>										
38	FLOWABLE FILL	50	CY	\$105.00	\$5,250.00	\$306.00	\$15,300.00	\$138.00	\$6,900.00		\$172.67
39	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-5)	1	EA	\$5,290.41	\$5,290.41	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,490.00	\$4,490.00		\$5,326.80
40	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-6)	1	EA	\$5,577.80	\$5,577.80	\$5,180.00	\$5,180.00	\$4,590.00	\$4,590.00		\$5,655.93
41	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$4,603.80	\$4,603.80	\$3,810.00	\$3,810.00	\$3,775.00	\$3,775.00		\$4,626.27

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**H & J CONTRACTING, INC.**

**RANGER CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**ROSSO PAVING &  
DRAINAGE, INC.**

**AVERAGE**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
42	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$3.15	\$693.00	\$1.05	\$231.00	\$4.10	\$902.00	\$3.75	
43	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$8.40	\$1,848.00	\$1.05	\$231.00	\$8.20	\$1,804.00	\$8.20	
44	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$14.70	\$4,410.00	\$1.05	\$315.00	\$11.25	\$3,375.00	\$13.32	
45	VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD (NON-MOT)	2	ED	\$441.00	\$882.00	\$31.60	\$63.20	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$167.00	
46	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON-MOT)	100	MH	\$52.50	\$5,250.00	\$64.20	\$6,420.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.83	
<b>TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>						\$33,805.01		\$36,450.20		\$30,886.00	
<b>BASE BID (REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS + CONTINGENCY ITEMS)</b>						\$419,694.95		\$463,350.30		\$413,552.50	
<b>ALTERNATE BID #1 PAY ITEMS</b>											
47	ASPHALTIC BASE COURSE (ABC-3) (8")	2,850	SY	\$18.06	\$51,471.00	\$25.10	\$71,535.00	\$47.00	\$133,950.00	\$37.10	
48	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$29.87	\$6,690.88	\$29.90	\$6,697.60	\$49.00	\$10,976.00	\$42.29	
49	TYPE S ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERBUILD ( 2"AVG. DEPTH )	229	TN	\$110.63	\$25,334.27	\$83.95	\$19,224.55	\$105.00	\$24,045.00	\$106.21	
50	TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1-1/2")	2,850	SY	\$8.18	\$23,313.00	\$6.65	\$18,952.50	\$8.40	\$23,940.00	\$8.26	
51	TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1")	11,298	SY	\$5.47	\$61,800.06	\$4.15	\$46,886.70	\$6.25	\$70,612.50	\$5.94	
52	TYPE SP-12.5 STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	817	TN	\$101.90	\$83,252.30	\$79.55	\$64,992.35	\$94.25	\$77,002.25	\$96.38	
53	TYPE FC-12.5 FRICTION COURSE (RUBBER) (1-1/2")	7,401	SY	\$10.65	\$78,820.65	\$9.00	\$66,609.00	\$10.75	\$79,560.75	\$10.63	
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #1</b>						\$330,682.16		\$294,897.70		\$420,086.50	
<b>ALTERNATE BID #2 PAY ITEMS</b>											
54	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 13	2,850	SY	\$18.09	\$51,556.50	\$25.10	\$71,535.00	\$20.40	\$58,140.00	\$20.16	
55	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$57.66	\$12,915.84	\$29.90	\$6,697.60	\$49.00	\$10,976.00	\$51.55	
56	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (2" AVG. DEPTH) (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	229	TN	\$136.33	\$31,219.57	\$90.50	\$20,724.50	\$105.00	\$24,045.00	\$114.78	
57	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-9.5)(RUBBER) (1")	760	TN	\$142.94	\$108,634.40	\$108.00	\$82,080.00	\$145.70	\$110,732.00	\$143.88	

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**H & J CONTRACTING, INC.**

**RANGER CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**ROSSO PAVING &  
DRAINAGE, INC.**

**AVERAGE**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
58	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-12.5)(RUBBER) (1.5")	750	TN	\$137.73	\$103,297.50	\$108.00	\$81,000.00	\$130.85	\$98,137.50	\$132.53	
59	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (1.5") (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	1,097	TN	\$104.99	\$115,174.03	\$81.45	\$89,350.65	\$95.30	\$104,544.10	\$98.10	
	<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$422,797.84		\$351,387.75		\$406,574.60		
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #1</b>				\$750,377.11		\$758,248.00		\$833,639.00		
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$842,492.79		\$814,738.05		\$820,127.10		

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**COMMUNITY ASPHALT  
CORP.**

**HARDRIVES, INC.**

**SEALAND CONTRACTORS  
CORP.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
<b>REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>										
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$93,050.00	\$93,050.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$26,270.00	\$26,270.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$29,848.00	\$29,848.00	
3	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (SEE GP'S)	1	LS	\$3,949.00	\$3,949.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
4	NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$1,803.00	\$1,803.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1	LS	\$36,410.00	\$36,410.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
6	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	92	LF	\$8.42	\$774.64	\$9.00	\$828.00	\$12.00	\$1,104.00	
7	REGULAR EXCAVATION	895	CY	\$19.90	\$17,810.50	\$7.00	\$6,265.00	\$7.75	\$6,936.25	
8	EMBANKMENT (COMPACTED IN PLACE)	4,737	CY	\$11.30	\$53,528.10	\$20.00	\$94,740.00	\$15.00	\$71,055.00	
9	COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12")	3,282	SY	\$3.05	\$10,010.10	\$3.50	\$11,487.00	\$9.85	\$32,327.70	
10	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1" AVG. DEPTH)	6,870	SY	\$1.26	\$8,656.20	\$3.00	\$20,610.00	\$1.80	\$12,366.00	
11	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/2" AVG. DEPTH)	6,753	SY	\$2.56	\$17,287.68	\$4.00	\$27,012.00	\$1.90	\$12,830.70	
12	CONTROL STRUCTURES	1	EA	\$3,338.00	\$3,338.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	
13	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-5) (<10')	1	EA	\$3,843.00	\$3,843.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	
14	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-6) (<10')	1	EA	\$4,049.00	\$4,049.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
15	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-8) (<10')	1	EA	\$2,782.00	\$2,782.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
16	INLET (CLOSED-FLUME)	4	EA	\$3,475.00	\$13,900.00	\$2,700.00	\$10,800.00	\$3,700.00	\$14,800.00	
17	TYPE C DBI (SEE SP'S)	1	EA	\$2,011.00	\$2,011.00	\$1,620.00	\$1,620.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
18	MANHOLE (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$4,080.00	\$4,080.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	
19	ADJUST MANHOLES	1	EA	\$722.40	\$722.40	\$380.00	\$380.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	
20	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18")	51	LF	\$59.00	\$3,009.00	\$65.00	\$3,315.00	\$77.00	\$3,927.00	
21	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24")	257	LF	\$67.40	\$17,321.80	\$65.00	\$16,705.00	\$78.00	\$20,046.00	

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**COMMUNITY ASPHALT  
CORP.**

**HARDRIVES, INC.**

**SEALAND CONTRACTORS  
CORP.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
22	CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE 18" (SEE SP'S)	15	LF	\$65.30	\$979.50	\$65.00	\$975.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	
23	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$3.74	\$822.80	\$3.00	\$660.00	\$3.15	\$693.00	
24	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$6.32	\$1,390.40	\$6.00	\$1,320.00	\$5.25	\$1,155.00	
25	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$8.74	\$2,622.00	\$8.00	\$2,400.00	\$7.35	\$2,205.00	
26	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, STEEL	36	LF	\$56.20	\$2,023.20	\$60.00	\$2,160.00	\$61.00	\$2,196.00	
27	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F)	2,964	LF	\$17.60	\$52,166.40	\$16.00	\$47,424.00	\$19.50	\$57,798.00	
28	CONCRETE CURB (TYPE D)	74	LF	\$33.70	\$2,493.80	\$36.00	\$2,664.00	\$35.00	\$2,590.00	
29	ENGRAVING OF CURB FACE (SEE SP'S)	8	EA	\$369.00	\$2,952.00	\$375.00	\$3,000.00	\$365.00	\$2,920.00	
30	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK)	874	SY	\$32.20	\$28,142.80	\$30.00	\$26,220.00	\$32.00	\$27,968.00	
31	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) (DRIVEWAYS)	34	SY	\$44.80	\$1,523.20	\$45.00	\$1,530.00	\$50.00	\$1,700.00	
32	COLOR TREATED AND STAMPED CONCRETE (SEE SP'S)	405	SY	\$59.50	\$24,097.50	\$57.00	\$23,085.00	\$59.00	\$23,895.00	
33	SODDING	6,729	SY	\$2.81	\$18,908.49	\$2.00	\$13,458.00	\$3.40	\$22,878.60	
34	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (SEE SP'S)	625	LF	\$15.30	\$9,562.50	\$18.00	\$11,250.00	\$11.00	\$6,875.00	
35	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (DIRECTIONAL BORE)	128	LF	\$56.90	\$7,283.20	\$60.00	\$7,680.00	\$57.00	\$7,296.00	
36	SFWM D COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$811.70	\$811.70	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
37	RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$6,588.00	\$6,588.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
<b>TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>					<b>\$486,972.91</b>		<b>\$529,338.00</b>		<b>\$514,960.25</b>	
<b>CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>										
38	FLOWABLE FILL	50	CY	\$145.00	\$7,250.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$170.00	\$8,500.00	
39	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-5)	1	EA	\$5,441.00	\$5,441.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	
40	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-6)	1	EA	\$5,656.00	\$5,656.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$4,650.00	\$4,650.00	
41	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$4,186.00	\$4,186.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**COMMUNITY ASPHALT  
CORP.**

**HARDRIVES, INC.**

**SEALAND CONTRACTORS  
CORP.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
42	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$4.00	\$880.00	\$4.00	\$880.00	\$4.20	\$924.00	
43	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$8.00	\$1,760.00	\$9.00	\$1,980.00	\$8.40	\$1,848.00	
44	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$14.00	\$4,200.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$14.70	\$4,410.00	
45	VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD (NON-MOT)	2	ED	\$21.00	\$42.00	\$40.00	\$80.00	\$65.00	\$130.00	
46	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON-MOT)	100	MH	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$44.00	\$4,400.00	
<b>TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>						\$34,915.00		\$35,540.00		\$32,512.00
<b>BASE BID (REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS + CONTINGENCY ITEMS)</b>						\$521,887.91		\$564,878.00		\$547,472.25
<b>ALTERNATE BID #1 PAY ITEMS</b>										
47	ASPHALTIC BASE COURSE (ABC-3) (8")	2,850	SY	\$39.60	\$112,860.00	\$19.00	\$54,150.00	\$22.75	\$64,837.50	
48	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$41.20	\$9,228.80	\$55.00	\$12,320.00	\$56.00	\$12,544.00	
49	TYPE S ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERBUILD ( 2"AVG. DEPTH )	229	TN	\$93.50	\$21,411.50	\$100.00	\$22,900.00	\$102.00	\$23,358.00	
50	TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1-1/2")	2,850	SY	\$7.44	\$21,204.00	\$8.30	\$23,655.00	\$9.50	\$27,075.00	
51	TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1")	11,298	SY	\$5.54	\$62,590.92	\$5.20	\$58,749.60	\$6.80	\$76,826.40	
52	TYPE SP-12.5 STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	817	TN	\$84.00	\$68,628.00	\$105.00	\$85,785.00	\$95.00	\$77,615.00	
53	TYPE FC-12.5 FRICTION COURSE (RUBBER) (1-1/2")	7,401	SY	\$9.58	\$70,901.58	\$9.40	\$69,569.40	\$12.95	\$95,842.95	
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #1</b>						\$366,824.80		\$327,129.00		\$378,098.85
<b>ALTERNATE BID #2 PAY ITEMS</b>										
54	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 13	2,850	SY	\$28.25	\$80,512.50	\$18.50	\$52,725.00	\$22.75	\$64,837.50	
55	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$41.20	\$9,228.80	\$55.00	\$12,320.00	\$56.00	\$12,544.00	
56	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (2" AVG. DEPTH) (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	229	TN	\$93.50	\$21,411.50	\$105.00	\$24,045.00	\$101.09	\$23,149.61	
57	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-9.5)(RUBBER) (1")	760	TN	\$129.80	\$98,648.00	\$125.00	\$95,000.00	\$131.20	\$99,712.00	

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**COMMUNITY ASPHALT  
CORP.**

**HARDRIVES, INC.**

**SEALAND CONTRACTORS  
CORP.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
58	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-12.5)(RUBBER) (1.5")	750	TN	\$116.60	\$87,450.00	\$120.00	\$90,000.00	\$125.20	\$93,900.00
59	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (1.5") (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	1,097	TN	\$84.90	\$93,135.30	\$99.50	\$109,151.50	\$96.00	\$105,312.00
	<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$390,386.10		\$383,241.50		\$399,455.11
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #1</b>				\$888,712.71		\$892,007.00		\$925,571.10
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$912,274.01		\$948,119.50		\$946,927.36

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**J. W. CHEATHAM, LLC**

**PALM BEACH GRADING,  
INC**

**BERGERON LAND  
DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
<b>REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>										
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$89,600.00	\$89,600.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$92,000.00	\$92,000.00	
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$67,600.00	\$67,600.00	\$89,000.00	\$89,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	
3	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (SEE GP'S)	1	LS	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
4	NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	
5	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1	LS	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$31,750.00	\$31,750.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	
6	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	92	LF	\$10.00	\$920.00	\$12.00	\$1,104.00	\$16.00	\$1,472.00	
7	REGULAR EXCAVATION	895	CY	\$20.00	\$17,900.00	\$5.00	\$4,475.00	\$10.00	\$8,950.00	
8	EMBANKMENT (COMPACTED IN PLACE)	4,737	CY	\$7.00	\$33,159.00	\$12.00	\$56,844.00	\$12.00	\$56,844.00	
9	COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12")	3,282	SY	\$1.00	\$3,282.00	\$4.50	\$14,769.00	\$8.50	\$27,897.00	
10	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1" AVG. DEPTH)	6,870	SY	\$2.00	\$13,740.00	\$1.50	\$10,305.00	\$4.05	\$27,823.50	
11	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/2" AVG. DEPTH)	6,753	SY	\$3.00	\$20,259.00	\$2.80	\$18,908.40	\$4.55	\$30,726.15	
12	CONTROL STRUCTURES	1	EA	\$4,752.00	\$4,752.00	\$9,850.00	\$9,850.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	
13	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-5) (<10')	1	EA	\$3,780.00	\$3,780.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	
14	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-6) (<10')	1	EA	\$3,996.00	\$3,996.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	
15	INLET (CURB) (TYPE P-8) (<10')	1	EA	\$4,104.00	\$4,104.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,675.00	\$2,675.00	
16	INLET (CLOSED-FLUME)	4	EA	\$3,672.00	\$14,688.00	\$2,850.00	\$11,400.00	\$1,935.00	\$7,740.00	
17	TYPE C DBI (SEE SP'S)	1	EA	\$2,160.00	\$2,160.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	
18	MANHOLE (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$5,292.00	\$5,292.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$3,925.00	\$3,925.00	
19	ADJUST MANHOLES	1	EA	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$690.00	\$690.00	
20	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (18")	51	LF	\$51.00	\$2,601.00	\$54.00	\$2,754.00	\$56.25	\$2,868.75	
21	CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (24")	257	LF	\$64.00	\$16,448.00	\$60.00	\$15,420.00	\$64.25	\$16,512.25	



**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**J. W. CHEATHAM, LLC**

**PALM BEACH GRADING,  
INC**

**BERGERON LAND  
DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
22	CORRUGATED ALUMINUM PIPE 18" (SEE SP'S)	15	LF	\$68.00	\$1,020.00	\$56.00	\$840.00	\$62.25	\$933.75
23	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$3.25	\$715.00	\$3.00	\$660.00	\$3.60	\$792.00
24	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$4.30	\$946.00	\$5.00	\$1,100.00	\$6.00	\$1,320.00
25	STORM SEWER PUMPING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$6.50	\$1,950.00	\$7.00	\$2,100.00	\$8.40	\$2,520.00
26	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, STEEL	36	LF	\$60.00	\$2,160.00	\$55.00	\$1,980.00	\$53.75	\$1,935.00
27	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F)	2,964	LF	\$19.60	\$58,094.40	\$15.00	\$44,460.00	\$15.40	\$45,645.60
28	CONCRETE CURB (TYPE D)	74	LF	\$27.50	\$2,035.00	\$15.00	\$1,110.00	\$32.40	\$2,397.60
29	ENGRAVING OF CURB FACE (SEE SP'S)	8	EA	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$210.00	\$1,680.00	\$352.00	\$2,816.00
30	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK)	874	SY	\$30.25	\$26,438.50	\$29.25	\$25,564.50	\$28.00	\$24,472.00
31	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) (DRIVEWAYS)	34	SY	\$37.00	\$1,258.00	\$36.00	\$1,224.00	\$47.00	\$1,598.00
32	COLOR TREATED AND STAMPED CONCRETE (SEE SP'S)	405	SY	\$72.00	\$29,160.00	\$63.00	\$25,515.00	\$55.00	\$22,275.00
33	SODDING	6,729	SY	\$1.80	\$12,112.20	\$2.25	\$15,140.25	\$2.60	\$17,495.40
34	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (SEE SP'S)	625	LF	\$19.00	\$11,875.00	\$15.00	\$9,375.00	\$18.20	\$11,375.00
35	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (6" PVC) (SCH 80) (DIRECTIONAL BORE)	128	LF	\$50.00	\$6,400.00	\$45.00	\$5,760.00	\$45.25	\$5,792.00
36	SFWM D COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,025.00	\$1,025.00
37	RECORD DRAWINGS (SEE SP'S)	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
<b>TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS</b>					<b>\$519,545.10</b>		<b>\$487,738.15</b>		<b>\$587,216.00</b>
<b>CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>									
38	FLOWABLE FILL	50	CY	\$110.00	\$5,500.00	\$275.00	\$13,750.00	\$152.00	\$7,600.00
39	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-5)	1	EA	\$4,752.00	\$4,752.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
40	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-6)	1	EA	\$4,860.00	\$4,860.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00
41	INLETS (CURB) (TYPE J-8)	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**J. W. CHEATHAM, LLC**

**PALM BEACH GRADING,  
INC**

**BERGERON LAND  
DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
42	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$6.00	\$1,320.00	\$4.00	\$880.00	\$4.80	\$1,056.00
43	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO <48") (SEE SP'S)	220	LF	\$7.50	\$1,650.00	\$8.00	\$1,760.00	\$9.60	\$2,112.00
44	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (48" OR MORE) (SEE SP'S)	300	LF	\$9.00	\$2,700.00	\$14.00	\$4,200.00	\$16.70	\$5,010.00
45	VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD (NON-MOT)	2	ED	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$70.00	\$20.25	\$40.50
46	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON-MOT)	100	MH	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00
<b>TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>							\$44,160.00		\$35,718.50
<b>BASE BID (REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS + CONTINGENCY ITEMS)</b>						\$548,867.10		\$531,898.15	\$622,934.50
<b>ALTERNATE BID #1 PAY ITEMS</b>									
47	ASPHALTIC BASE COURSE (ABC-3) (8")	2,850	SY	\$41.20	\$117,420.00	\$46.25	\$131,812.50	\$38.75	\$110,437.50
48	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$43.70	\$9,788.80	\$48.00	\$10,752.00	\$41.75	\$9,352.00
49	TYPE S ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OVERBUILD ( 2"AVG. DEPTH )	229	TN	\$109.00	\$24,961.00	\$103.00	\$23,587.00	\$121.00	\$27,709.00
50	TYPE S-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1-1/2")	2,850	SY	\$7.80	\$22,230.00	\$8.20	\$23,370.00	\$7.30	\$20,805.00
51	TYPE S-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1")	11,298	SY	\$5.20	\$58,749.60	\$6.10	\$68,917.80	\$5.30	\$59,879.40
52	TYPE SP-12.5 STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	817	TN	\$109.00	\$89,053.00	\$93.00	\$75,981.00	\$99.00	\$80,883.00
53	TYPE FC-12.5 FRICTION COURSE (RUBBER) (1-1/2")	7,401	SY	\$9.60	\$71,049.60	\$10.50	\$77,710.50	\$9.10	\$67,349.10
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #1</b>						\$393,252.00		\$412,130.80	\$376,415.00
<b>ALTERNATE BID #2 PAY ITEMS</b>									
54	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 13	2,850	SY	\$26.20	\$74,670.00	\$22.00	\$62,700.00	\$19.00	\$54,150.00
55	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 (TYPE B-12.5)	224	SY	\$43.70	\$9,788.80	\$48.00	\$10,752.00	\$41.75	\$9,352.00
56	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (2" AVG. DEPTH) (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	229	TN	\$109.00	\$24,961.00	\$103.00	\$23,587.00	\$121.00	\$27,709.00
57	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-9.5)(RUBBER) (1")	760	TN	\$114.00	\$86,640.00	\$143.00	\$108,680.00	\$121.00	\$91,960.00

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

**J. W. CHEATHAM, LLC**

**PALM BEACH GRADING,  
INC**

**BERGERON LAND  
DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

Item	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
58	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC-12.5)(RUBBER) (1.5")	750	TN	\$116.00	\$87,000.00	\$129.00	\$96,750.00	\$121.00	\$90,750.00
59	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE SP-12.5) (1.5") (TRAFFIC LEVEL C)	1,097	TN	\$98.00	\$107,506.00	\$94.00	\$103,118.00	\$101.00	\$110,797.00
	<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$390,565.80		\$405,587.00		\$384,718.00
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #1</b>				\$942,119.10		\$944,028.95		\$999,349.50
	<b>BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID #2</b>				\$939,432.90		\$937,485.15		\$1,007,652.50

**FOREST HILL BLVD & SR 7  
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS  
PBC PROJECT NO 2001507A**

<b>THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.</b>
<b>PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.</b>
<b>BASE BID = TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS + TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS</b>
ALL STRUCTURE BOXES ARE 10 FEET OR LESS IN DEPTH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
THE COST OF BREAKING INTO EXISTING STRUCTURES IS INCIDENTAL TO COST OF PIPE.
BASEROCK & ASPHALTIC CONCRETE ITEMS INCLUDE BITUMINOUS MATERIAL & TACK COAT AS REQUIRED.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR "TRENCH SAFETY COMPLIANCE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.
SODDING - SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS.
CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-MOT) AND TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-MOT) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS ( GP Section 102).

**Notes:**

" + " Indicates a discrepancy/error in the item.

**Working days to complete ( 160 ) calender days.**

**Bids as read at opening on February 10, 2009 at 2PM**

**All bids subject to OSBA SBE compliance and Board Approval.**

**Prepared by: Joseph M. Totino, Project Coordinator II / Roadway Production**

**Checked by: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Program Manager**